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STATE PERSONNEL DEVELOPMENT GRANT NETWORK.




	Notes – OSEP Project Directors Conference

SIG/SPDG Day 
July 18, 2007



For the first half of SIG Day, we convened small group discussions for Evaluators, Directors and participants from the TA&D projects. Evaluator discussions focused on evaluation issues and Director discussions were focused on nine different topics Literacy-Elementary, Literacy-Secondary, Behavior, Math, Induction, RtI, Secondary Transition, Scientifically-based Professional Development, and Early Childhood. A summary of the notes for these table discussions will be posted on Signetwork.org.

The following notes cover the remaining three meeting agenda items: Harvest questions, performance reporting, and performance measures. Larry’s powerpoint presentation on reporting and the performance measures will also be posted to Signetwork.org.
Harvest Questions from World Café Table Discussions
What have you heard today that had real meaning?

State: It was good to learn about what we still need to learn (i.e., math) and it’s reaffirming to know that states are experiencing the same challenges. 

RI: In regards to induction -- it was great to get the resources, and learn of the challenges states face and brainstorm strategies for overcoming the barriers.

TN: Our evaluators table, drafted a half page of strategies. There is a tremendous amount of variety of SIG initiatives and we are challenged by how to provide formats and standardized measures for these. 

WI: These are competitive grants. When we come together for these meetings it’s collaborative in nature. You learn from other people. They share their challenges and explain how they overcame these challenges.

Larry: There is a big difference between SIG/SPDG and TA&D folks when we have the applications out. I have the ability to provide a lot of TA. There’s enough money to fund any approvable application. It’s not competitive with state against state. However, TA&D centers compete with other applicants for their funding.
What question would you like to ask now?
CA: I don’t have a question, but rather a comment. The Evaluator calls are important in understanding what OSEP is expecting from the SIGS for performance measures. 

Larry: I would like to emphasize to Directors that evaluators should be integrated into your management plan. They should be able to give you feedback that you might not want to hear. The TA projects over $500,000 have a 3+2 requirement. Their grant activities must be reviewed after two years to see if they will get funded for the last three years. The evaluators for the TA&D grants provide the evaluation reports for these 3+2. Many of them are cheerleaders for the projects. This doesn’t resonate well with the OSEP. In the future, there may be a different structure for the TA projects’ future external evaluation.
Any other comments to share?

MI: These conversations are rich, energizing, and educational. How do we sustain these opportunities? The regional meetings would be helpful. Mathematics is an area to explore. We need to look at key ideas we are learning. Perhaps pick up themes. How do we better use technology to sustain our learning?

Are there TA&D resources out there that you are not tapping into that you might want to consider?

CA: After learning of the What Works Clearinghouse updates from today’s earlier session with Lou Danielson and others, I will go back and look at the resources provided on the site. [http://www.whatworks.ed.gov/]
Have any of your projects, established working relationships with Comprehensive Centers (CC)?

State: We have worked with the OESE CC on RtI. It’s a general education initiative, and working with that center helped us move forward.

KY: Our state is planning to meet with the Appalachian CC later today. 

KS: We’re working with Oklahoma CC. They are providing support with multi-tiered support on RtI. 

NH: We work with the Northeast CC. They assisted us with the development of our state-wide action literacy plan, using scientifically-based reading. They assisted with the facilitation of our meetings. 

Larry: There are resources that go beyond special education. A lot of your work is not special education work. RtI and Behavior tables were packed. Math was packed. The Comp Centers reason for being is to help states meet AYP. If you are able to put your needs in terms of AYP, they can be of assistance. They also have specialty centers. The Center on Instruction, National Comprehensive Center on Teacher Quality (NCCTQ) and National High School Center are now half funded with SPED money. They are a tremendous resource. To see a listing of the comprehensive centers and other TA&D network centers go to: http://www.rrfcnetwork.org/content/view/137/192/
Any other comments? 

Pat Mueller (VA) announced the dates for the upcoming American Evaluation Association (AEA) Conference. She encouraged SIG/SPDG evaluators to attend. Participants at this event come from a variety fields - business, health, labor, and education. www.eval.org. This year the conference takes place November 7-10 in Baltimore. 

Performance Reports

Larry: This PowerPoint presentation on Performance Reports will be posted on Signetwork.org. 

Annual Performance Report (APR): The critical thing to remember is that your Performance Report must demonstrate substantial progress. You must submit a SIG/SPDG APR each year. For projects funded September 2007, you will need to submit your annual report on May 1, 2008. Based on our experience, there will not be a lot of substance in this first year APR. We recognize it takes 6-8 months to hire people and to establish contracts, so we’re not expecting a great deal of progress on this first report. 

Final Report: The final report is a necessary requirement to close out the grant. Final reports are due within 90 days of the end of your grant cycle. If you don’t submit the final report, then your grant will be closed with a status of non-compliance. If you have a “non-compliance” status your future OSEP grant applications will be jeopardized until you submit the report. 

No-cost Extensions: If you have a 5 year grant, for years 1, 2, 3, and 4 you submit an annual performance report. If at the end of year 5, you’ve spent all the money you’d submit a final report within 90 days of the grant end date. If you haven’t spent all your money at the end of year 5, you do not submit a final report or an annual report, instead you must apply for a no-cost extension. Send an email to Larry to get the no-cost extension forms. To reiterate, if you are in a no-cost extension you do not submit an annual report, instead you wait until you spend the money. If at end of the no-cost extension year you’ve spent all the money, then within 90 days you submit a final report. However, if you still haven’t spent money at the end of the no-cost extension year, you must apply for another extension, and the same drill applies. You do not submit annual report. Instead you wait until you’ve spent all your money, and then submit a final report. 
When beginning your electronic report, remember to select the correct type of report - either Annual or Final report. To restate, an annual report is required each year of the grant, except for no-cost extension years and the final year of spending. An annual report covers one year of activity, while the final report covers the entire grant cycle.

Performance Measures
All our project files and reports are now electronic. Even Larry’s email messages to states are linked to the grant reporting database. 
The Performance Measures will be posted to www.signetwork.org, we’ll send it to our project Directors as an attachment, and we’ll post it to the listserv. 
When it comes to Non-federal funds, you need to be cautious about committing matching funds. You will need to report on this.  

Indirect Cost Rates Your indirect cost rate is the rate your State has negotiated with the Federal government. When working with subcontractors, you need to investigate their indirect rate, before you enter into and approve a contract with them. If their indirect rate is high, you may negotiate with them to lower it. 

Signatures/Approvals: Annual Reports must be signed. No requirement on who signs it. It’s up to your department/organization.
Raw Numbers/Ratio: You must provide raw numbers and a ratio. These are the key pieces. If the question is about number of activities that are scientifically-based. You must enter the # of sci-based activities for the numerator and then enter total # of activities completed for the denominator.
Reporting New Activities: Let’s say you have new activity to report. For the first two years, you weren’t collecting the information since it wasn’t required. You are only required to report on data for the years the type of data was required. 

Question: In regards to reporting non-federal funds. What if your in kind funds were personnel, would you need to report this? 

Answer: No. It’s the matching funds that are being examined. 

Question: Can the performance language, be auto-populated from the previous year to the current year report? 
Answer: My instinct is that it would be easier to pre-populate it. I’ll ask the tech group in OSEP to look into this issue. 
Question: For raw numbers, you can only enter whole numbers. However, when you are looking for growth you are loosing variability when using the whole numbers. Can this be changed?

Answer: I’ll add this to the list of things to look into.

Question: Do you require statistical reporting? 
Answer: You are not required to report using variance or standard deviations. If you do an analysis, and something is striking and it illustrates something that is going on then certainly, include this. I’m not looking for statistical reporting beyond the required ratios/percentages.  However, if there is a significant gain, it would be a good idea to so specify.
Question: For Program v. Project measures is there a particular way you want to organize these? You may have a performance measures for the program and the project and they should be aligned with one another. There are some situations when it’s both program and project. You are not allowed to report on both. What should we select in this situation?

Answer: Select project. The critical piece is how you are doing on the performance measures. If you went to the other presentation in the programs, you will be hearing difference things.

There are six Performance Measures required. The SIG program has spent an immense amount of time in the performance measures. It’s a set of measures that drives the SIG program. We’ve had input from the project evaluators. 

Efficiency Measure: The one measure not there is the efficiency measure. OMB requires every program has an efficiency measure. We’ve talked about efficiency measures on the calls. We’re advocating schools as the unit of analysis. For scaling up we’re talking about the number of schools. They are more similar than districts. Ex) elem school in Los Angeles is similar to Billings, MT. OMB, is concerned that it’s a state personnel development grant not a state school development grant. Our Budget Services Office has entered something as a place holder for this measure into the VPS data system. We’ll do the best we can to have it make sense.

Andy Gluck from MACRO is our contractor to work on the performance measures for the SIG/SPDG. He will be coordinating the data collection. He will be doing the expert panel and the data panel. 

Andy: We will not be examining anything from the SIG era. We will review the first year of SPDG for 2005 grantees – AK, CT, IL, MN, MS, MT, NE, and NC. We’ll look at their annual reports. Three measures are being addressed – they are being gathered annually beginning with the 2007 annual reports. We’re using their annual reports as a base. We will have both a stakeholder panel and a science panel. The science panel will look at 1st measure. Measures 2 & 3 will go to the stakeholder panel. The panels will be supplied with protocols and check list to complete. We’ll make a tabulated sheet. 
First Measure: We’ll look at the SPDG APR – the number of personnel trained 

Second measure: Aligning SIG/SPDG with the SPP. 

Question: Do you want us to report on the state performance indicators? 
Answer: The way we’ve operationalized it, this is not required. However, it can’t hurt to mention it. 
Closing Remarks:

It’s been a real pleasure to run this program.  I’d like to thank you all for your participation at this meeting. We will have another opportunity to gather for similar discussions in the fall. We have scheduled tentative unofficial dates for these regional meetings:

Mon/Oct. 29 – Sacramento, 1:00-5:00p, MPRRC & WRRC states*

Tue/Oct. 30 - Sacramento, 8:30-4:00p, MPRRC & WRRC states*

Th./Nov. 1 - Kansas City 8:30a-4:00p, NCRRC & SERRC states*
Fri/Nov. 2 - Kansas City 8:30a-12:30p, NCRRC & SERRC states*

Mon/Nov. 5 - D.C., 1:00p-5:00p, NERRC & MSRRC states*
Tue/Nov 5. - D.C., 8:30a-4:00p, NERRC & MSRRC states*

Have a safe trip home everyone.  
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